## **RESOLUTION NO. 01-2020**

(Appointment of Deputy Fire Marshall)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, APPOINTING A DEPUTY FIRE MARSHALL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Nevada City Council has been requested to appoint a Deputy Fire Marshall to assist the Fire Marshall during his fire related health recovery;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The Nevada City Council does specifically finds and determines that **Eddie Stough** shall be and hereby is appointed Deputy Fire Marshall for the City of Nevada Fire Department.

The Deputy Fire Marshall shall serve at the discretion and pleasure of the City Council.

**SECTION 2.** Should any word, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this resolution be adjudged or held to be held to be invalid, void or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of said Resolution which shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3.** All provisions of this Resolution of the City of Nevada, Texas, in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution be, and the same are hereby repealed, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council on this, the 19th day of May, 2020.

CITY OF NEVADA

Trace Kinnard, Mayor

ATTEST:

Judy Hill, City Secretary

Resolution No. <u>01-2020</u>

(Appointment of Deputy Fire Marshall)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
James E. Shepherd, City Attorney	